
Please ask for:
Lisa Young
Direct dial:
(023) 9254 5340
Fax:
(023) 9254 5587
E-mail:
lisa.young@gosport.gov.uk
Tuesday, 1 June 2021

S U M M O N S

MEETING: Regulatory Board
DATE: 9 June 2021
TIME: 6.00 pm
PLACE: Thorngate Hall
Democratic Services contact: Lisa Young

PAUL GRANT
BOROUGH SOLICITOR AND MONITORING OFFICER 

MEMBERS OF THE BOARD

Councillor Burgess (ex-Officio)
Councillor Hook (Mayor) and Councillor Mrs Hook (Chairman)

Councillor Mrs Batty
Councillor Carter
Councillor Casey
Councillor Earle
Councillor Foster-Reed
Councillor Hammond

Councillor Mrs Jones
Councillor Miss Kelly
Councillor Mrs Morgan
Councillor Murphy
Councillor Westerby

Public Document Pack



FIRE PRECAUTIONS

(To be read by the Chairman if members of the public are present)

In the event of the fire alarm sounding, please leave the room immediately. Proceed to the rear 
doors or as directed by GBC staff, follow any of the emergency exit signs. People with 
disability or mobility issues please identify yourself to GBC staff who will assist in your 
evacuation of the building.

NOTE:

i. Councillors are requested to note that, if any Councillor who is not a Member of the Board 
wishes to speak at the Board meeting, then the Borough Solicitor is required to receive 
not less than 24 hours prior notice in writing or electronically and such notice shall 
indicate the agenda item or items on which the member wishes to speak. 

ii. Please note that mobile phones should be switched off or switched to silent for the duration 
of the meeting.

iii. This meeting may be filmed or otherwise recorded. By attending this meeting, you are 
consenting to any broadcast of your image and being recorded. 



Regulatory Board
9 June 2021

AGENDA

1.  APOLOGIES FOR NON-ATTENDANCE 

2.  ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN 

To elect from the Members of the Board a Vice Chairman for the 
municipal year 2021-2022. 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

All members are required to disclose at this point in the meeting or 
as soon as possible thereafter, any disclosable pecuniary interest or 
personal interest in any item(s) being considered at this meeting.

4.  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 14TH APRIL 2021 

5.  DEPUTATIONS - STANDING ORDER 3.4 

(NOTE: The Board is required to receive a deputation(s) on a matter 
which is before the meeting of the Board provided that notice of the 
intended deputation and its object shall have been received by the 
Borough Solicitor by 12 noon on Monday 7th June 2021. The total 
time for deputations in favour and against shall not exceed 10 
minutes)

6.  PUBLIC QUESTIONS - STANDING ORDER 3.5 

(NOTE: The Board is required to allow a total of 15 minutes for 
questions from members of the public on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Board provided that notice of such question(s) shall 
have been submitted to the Borough Solicitor by 12 noon on Monday 
7th June 2021)

7.  REPORT OF THE DEVELOPMENT MANAGER 

Schedule of planning applications with recommendations. Grey 
sheets.

8.  ANY OTHER ITEMS 



This page is intentionally left blank



Regulatory Board
14 April 2021

1

A MEETING OF THE REGULATORY BOARD
WAS HELD ON 14 APRIL 2021

 

Councillors Bateman, Mrs Batty, Carter, Casey, Earle, Farr, Foster-Reed, Hammond, 
Herridge, Hook (Substituting for Mrs Jones), Mrs Hook, Miss Kelly, Murphy, Scard and 
Westerby

47. APOLOGIES FOR NON-ATTENDANCE 

An apology for non-attendance was received from Councillor Mrs Jones, who was 
substituted by Councillor Hook

48. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none

49. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 24 FEBRUARY 2021 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 24th February be signed as a true and 
correct record.

50. DEPUTATIONS - STANDING ORDER 3.4 

Deputations were received on agenda item 6, item 1 of the grey sheets.

51. PUBLIC QUESTIONS - STANDING ORDER 3.5 

There were none

52. REPORT OF THE DEVELOPMENT MANAGER 

21/00032/FULL- CONVERSION OF GARAGE TO FORM GRANNY ANNEX AND 
ALTERATIONS T
[...]
 will Increase On-Street Parking
Integral within the proposed application is to increase the households parking spaces to 3 spaces to 
meet 'Gosport Borough Council's Parking: Supplementary Planning Document' for a 4+ bed house, 
therefore reducing the need for 'Off-Street Parking'.
My client explains the local parking problem as follows 'There is a parking issue on the double bend 
in the part of the street prior to ours; where because of parking on both sides of the road and the 
path around the whole bend, blind spots are created and room for traffic to only travel in one 
direction most of the time. This is not exacerbated by parking from our home (as is suggested) on 
any level and is fine if people proceed with due care and attention at a reasonable speeds'.

Members were reminded that whether the occupancy of the residence was by a family or 
rented to tenants was not a planning consideration.

Members were advised that the development was built at a time when the minimum parking 
standards that were in operation are significantly lower than current standards, but officers 
were satisfied that the proposed parking met the SPD.

Members felt that the parking proposed was adequate.

RESOLVED: That the application was approved subject to the conditions in the report of 
the Development Manager.



Regulatory Board
14 April 2021

4

21/00092/FULL DEMOLITION OF FIVE CLASSROOMS IN SOUTH-WEST CORNER OF 
THE SITE AND ERECTION OF SINGLE STOREY REPLACEMENT BUILDING WITH 
ASSOCIATED LANDSCAPING TO PROVIDE TEACHING SPACE AND MARINE & 
MARITIME CAREERS CENTRE
Bay House School, Gomer Lane Gosport Hampshire PO12 2QP

A Member supported the application as he had memories of being taught in the existing 
structures in 1973

RESOLVED: That the application was approved subject to the conditions in the report of 
the Development Manager

21/00100/FULL ERECTION OF DETACHED GARAGE
112 St Thomas’ Road Gosport Hampshire PO12 4JX

RESOLVED: That the application was approved subject t
[...]
X

Item Page 
No

Appl. No. Address Recommendation

01. 03-
09/1

19/00415/FULL Site Of Former Royal Sailors 
Rest  Grange Lane  Gosport  
Hampshire  PO13 9RX  

Grant Permission
subject to Conditions / 
s106

02. 10-
20/1

20/00292/FULL Brockhurst Gate  Cotsworth 
Road  Gosport  Hampshire    

Grant Permission
subject to Conditions / 
s106

03. 21-30 20/00404/FULL 55 Elson Road  Gosport  
Hampshire  PO12 4EY    

Grant Permission
subject to Conditions

04. 31-
33/1

21/00168/FULL 5 St Marks Close  Gosport  
Hampshire  PO12 2DB    

Grant Permission
subject to Conditions

05. 34-
37/1

21/00122/FULL 38 Waterloo Road  Gosport  
Hampshire  PO12 2AL    

Grant Permission
subject to Conditions



Regulatory Board:  9th June 2021

DC-AGENDA-SEM-28.05.21 Page 3 of 37 DC/UNI-form Template

ITEM NUMBER: 01.
APPLICATION NUMBER: 19/00415/FULL
APPLICANT: Mr Jason Osborn  Driftstone Homes Limited
DATE REGISTERED: 26.09.2019

ERECTION OF 8 NO. THREE BEDROOM HOUSES AND 1 NO. TWO BEDROOM HOUSE 
WITH ASSOCIATED ACCESS, CAR PARKING AND LANDSCAPING (ADJACENT TO 
CONSERVATION AREA) (as amended by plans received 11.11.2019 and amplified by 
Nitrogen Neutrality and Mitigation details received 06.07.2020, Addendum to the 
Community Resource Analysis Statement received 07.09.2020 and Updated 
Aborcultural Report received 04.11.2020)
Site Of Former Royal Sailors Rest  Grange Lane  Gosport  Hampshire  PO13 9RX  

The Site and the proposal

1. The application site is a vacant 'L-shaped' parcel of land located on the eastern side of Grange 
Lane. The site formerly contained the Royal Sailors Rest which functioned as a community centre 
and was demolished some years ago following a fire. There is an established access to the site from 
Grange Lane which is approximately 3.5m wide.

2. The site is flanked to the north by a footpath and an area of green open space linking Grange 
Lane to Shackleton Road, beyond which is Rowner Bowling Club. To the east of the site are the rear 
gardens of proper
[...]
 retained.
Reason - In the interests of highway safety and to ensure adequate car parking and turning facilities 
are provided and retained, and to comply with LP23 of the Gosport Borough Local Plan 2011-2029 
and the Parking SPD.

10.  a) The development hereby permitted shall not be occupied or brought into use until the facilities 
for the storage and parking of cycles shown on the approved plans have been provided.
b) The cycle storage and parking facilities shall thereafter be retained.
Reason - In order to ensure that adequate cycle storage is provided to promote and encourage 
cycling as an alternative to use of the private motor car in compliance with Policy LP23 of the Gosport 
Borough Local Plan 2011-2029.

11.  a) The development hereby permitted shall not be occupied or brought into use until the facilities 
for the storage and collection of refuse and recyclable materials shown on the approved plans have 
been provided.
b) The waste storage and collection facilities shall thereafter be retained.
Reason - To ensure that adequate provision is made for the storage of refuse and recyclable 
materials and to comply with Policy LP10 of the Gosport Borough Local Plan 2011-2029.





Regulatory Board:  9th June 2021

DC-AGENDA-SEM-28.05.21 Page 11 of 37 DC/UNI-form Template

ITEM NUMBER: 02.
APPLICATION NUMBER: 20/00292/FULL
APPLICANT: Millngate Gosport Developments Ltd  
DATE REGISTERED: 14.08.2020

ERECTION OF EXTENSION TO FORM A RETAIL UNIT (USE CLASS E(a)), CAR PARKING 
AND ASSOCIATED WORKS (as amended by plans received 09.02.21, and additional 
information received 04.02.21 and 19.03.21 and amplified by plan received 19.05.21)
Brockhurst Gate  Cotsworth Road  Gosport  Hampshire    

The Site and the proposal

1. The Brockhurst Gate retail park is located 3km to the north of the town centre on the prominent 
junction of Fareham Road (A32) and Heritage Way. It is located on the east side of Fareham Road 
and comprises shops, a drive-thru restaurant and coffe
[...]
ent) (England) Order 2015 (or any Order amending, revoking and/or re-enacting that Order 
with or without modification), no structure or apparatus or other alteration shall be mounted externally 
on building including any works permitted by Part 16 of Schedule 2 of the Order without the prior 
written permission of the Local Planning Authority.
Reason - In the interests of preserving the setting of the Scheduled Ancient Monument to comply 
with Policies LP10 and LP11 of the Gosport Borough Local Plan, 2011-2029.



Regulatory Board:  9th June 2021

DC-AGENDA-SEM-28.05.21 Page 20 of 37 DC/UNI-form Template

21.  The development shall be operated in accordance with the requirements and details of the 
Travel Plan approved under planning permission 16/00598/FULL. 
Reason - To encourage and promote alternative and sustainable modes of transport and to comply 
with Policy LP23 of the Gosport Borough Local Plan 2011-2029.



Regulatory Board:  9th June 2021

DC-AGENDA-SEM-28.05.21 Page 21 of 37 DC/UNI-form Template

ITEM NUMBER: 03.
APPLICATION NUMBER: 20/00404/FULL
APPLICANT: Sandhu  
DATE REGISTERED: 19.10.2020

ERECTION OF FIRST FLOOR EXTENSION TO EXISTING FIRST FLOOR ONE BEDROOM 
FLAT TO CREATE 2NO. ONE BEDROOM FLATS AND 1NO. TWO BEDROOM FLAT 
(CLASS C3), INSTALLATION OF DOOR/WINDOWS ON THE FRONT, SIDE ELEVATIONS, 
RELOCATION OF 3NO, VENTILATION UNITS AT FIRST FLOOR LEVEL ON EAST SIDE 
ELEVATION AND ACOUSTIC SURROUND, ERECTION OF BICYCLE STORAGE SHEDS 
AND REFUSE AREA AND CREATION OF 3NO. VEHICULAR PARKING SPACE (as 
amended by plans received 07.12.2020)
55 Elson Road  Gosport  Hampshire  PO12 4EY    

The Site and the proposal

1. This application relates to a two-storey semi-detached building located on the southern side of 
Elson Road at the junction with Worthing Avenue. At ground floor level, the property is occupied by 
a shop (Class E) with a one bedroom flat (Class C3) at first floor level that is access via a staircase 
leading from Worthing Avenue. At ground floor level, there is a flat roofed single storey rear extension 
that is approximately 9.5m deep. Above this at first floor level, the building line is set in from the side 
elevation on Worthing Avenue by 3.1m and comprises a gable roof and rendered elevations. The 
property has an existing first floor level projection in the form of a gable end that extends south of 
the main building and is 4.8m deep. An area of hardstanding exists beyond this that is informally 
used for parking, with a rear service road located to the south of the property, which runs in an east-
west direction. The adjoining property, no.57 Elson Road, is a two-storey dwelling.

2. In the surrounding area there are a variety of dwelling types but most commonly are two-storey 
terraces, some with accommodation in the roof, and semi-detached dwellings with few detached 
dwellings. Most parking is on-street, although several properties on Worthing Avenue have dropped 
kerbs. Most properties have garages to the rear that are accessed via a service road. 

3. Planning permission is sought for the erection of a first floor extension to create: 2no. one bedroom 
flats and 1no. two bedroom flat (Class C3) (including the retention of the existing one bedroom flat). 
Planning permission is also sought for the installation of a door and windows on the front and side 
elevations, the relocation of 3no. ventilation units at first floor level on the east side elevation to 
include an acoustic surround, the erection of a bicycle storage shed and refuse area and the creation 
of three off-road vehicular parking spaces. 

4. The existing first floor gable roof element that is set in from the boundary with Worthing Avenue 
would be extended by 3.1m and would be flush with the existing side elevation of the property. It 
would have a gable roof form, with several windows installed at first and second floor level on the 
side elevation. This would result in the loss of the existing flat roof section and stairca
[...]
ority) and shall be non-
openable below a distance of 1.7 metres above the finished floor level of the room in which it is 
installed, or inward opening above 1.7 metres above the finished floor level of the room in which it is 
installed, and shall thereafter be retained in that condition.
Reason - To preserve the amenities of the occupiers of the adjoining property, 57 Elson Road, and 
to comply with Policy LP10 of the Gosport Borough Local Plan 2011-2029.

13.  The window at first floor level on the southern elevation (adjacent to the boundary with 57 Elson 
Road); shall be glazed with obscured glass to a minimum of Level 4 of the Pilkington scale (or any 
other equivalent as may be agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority) and shall be non-
openable below a distance of 1.7 metres above the finished floor level of the room in which it is 
installed and shall thereafter be retained in that condition.
Reason - To preserve the amenities of the occupiers of the adjoining property, 57 Elson Road, and 
to comply with Policy LP10 of the Gosport Borough Local Plan 2011-2029.

14.  a) The doors in the western side elevation at ground floor level, hereby permitted, shall be 
installed in such a manner as to be incapable of opening over the adjacent public highway. 
b) The doors shall be approved in the retained condition thereafter.
Reason - In the interests of the safety of users of the adjacent highway and to comply with Policy 
LP23 of the Gosport Borough Local Plan 2011-2019.





Regulatory Board:  9th June 2021

DC-AGENDA-SEM-28.05.21 Page 31 of 37 DC/UNI-form Template

ITEM NUMBER: 04.
APPLICATION NUMBER: 21/00168/FULL
APPLICANT: Mr & Mrs Shepherd  
DATE REGISTERED: 29.03.2021

ERECTION OF SINGLE STOREY SIDE EXTENSION AND REPLACE ROOF ON REAR 
EXTENSION
5 St Marks Close  Gosport  Hampshire  PO12 2DB    

The Site and the proposal

1. The application site is located at the northwest end of St Marks Close cul-de-sac. The site is 
rectangular in shape, with 

Minutes of the meeting


Regulatory Board 
9 June 2021 

 

1 

A MEETING OF THE REGULATORY BOARD 
WAS HELD ON 9 JUNE 2021 

 
 
Councillor Burgess (Substituting for Mrs Jones) 
 
Councillors Mrs Batty, Carter, Casey, Earle, Foster-Reed, Mrs Furlong (Substituting for 
Murphy), Mrs Hook, Miss Kelly, Mrs Morgan, Pepper (Substituting for Hammond) and 
Westerby 
 
 
54. APOLOGIES FOR NON-ATTENDANCE  
 
An apology for non attendance was received from Councillor Hammond, who was 
substituted by Councillor Pepper, from Councillor Mrs Jones who was substituted by 
Councillor Burgess and from Councillor Murphy who was substututed by Councillor Mrs 
Furlong. 
 
55. ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED: That Councillor Casey be elected as Vice-Chairman for the Municipal Year 
2021-22. 
 
56. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Mrs Westerby declared a personal interest in item 3 of the Report of the 
Development Manager. 
 
57. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 14TH APRIL 2021  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on the 14th April 2021 be signed as a 
true and correct record.  
 
58. DEPUTATIONS - STANDING ORDER 3.4  
 
Deputations were received on agenda item 7 
 
19/00415/FULL – Site of the former Royal Sailors Rest  
20/00292/FULL _-Brockhurst Gate 
20/00404/FULL – 55 Elson Road 
 
 
59. PUBLIC QUESTIONS - STANDING ORDER 3.5  
 
There were none.  
 
60. REPORT OF THE DEVELOPMENT MANAGER  
 

The Development Manger submitted a report on applications received for planning approval 
setting out the recommendations. 

 



Regulatory Board 
9 June 2021 

 

2 

RESOLVED:  That a decision be taken on each application for planning permission as 
detailed below: 
 
19/00415/FULL - ERECTION OF 8 NO. THREE BEDROOM HOUSES AND 1 NO. TWO 
BEDROOM HOUSE WITH ASSOCIATED ACCESS, CAR PARKING AND LANDSCAPING 
(ADJACENT TO CONSERVATION AREA) (as amended by plans received 11.11.2019 
and amplified by Nitrogen Neutrality and Mitigation details received 06.07.2020, 
Addendum to the Community Resource Analysis Statement received 07.09.2020 and 
Updated Aborcultural Report received 04.11.2020) 
Site Of Former Royal Sailors Rest  Grange Lane  Gosport  Hampshire  PO13 9RX  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Development Manager detailing planning 
application 19/00415/FULL.  
 
The Board was advised there were no updates.  
 
Mr Sennit was invited to address the Board. He advised that his client had owned the site 
since 2014 and that the building formerly sited there had been demolished some 6/7 
previously.  
 
He advised the Board that the previous application submitted for the site been refused and 
an appeal against that decision was lost as a result of the loss of community facility on the 
site.  

 
He advised that the revised application would be a positive enhancement to the area and 
that significant hard work had been undertaken to address the community facility issue and 
as a result it had been agreed that a financial contribution would be made to support other 
existing facilities in the area.  
 
This financial contribution would enhance the area for the local community and the 
development of the site would replace a plot that had been vacant for a number of years. 
There was no objection to the loss of an existing facility as there was no existing facility 
present.  
 
A Member advised the Board that they had previously lived close to the site and that the site 
was designated in the Local Plan as leisure facilities use and as a result felt that planning 
permission should not be granted if leisure facilities were not provided.  
 
They felt that there was a shortage of community facilities in the area and with funds the site 
would be ideal to support an indoor skate park.  
 
Members reflected that it was interesting that the application was for 9 properties as to add 
an additional property would require a provision of affordable housing.  
 
It was felt that the financial contribution was a token contribution and that the site was worth 
more of a contribution to the community than being offered. They also disagreed that there 
was no community interest in the site.  
 
Mr Sennit advised that a marketing exercise had been undertaken by specialists for potential 
uses as skate park and for other uses, but it had been speculated that the site was not big 
enough to include an indoor skate park.  



Regulatory Board 
9 June 2021 

 

3 

 
A Member expressed concern that there were few sites suitable for facilities for young people 
and there was a desperate need for facilities in the Borough. They advised that a local 
church group had been outbid on the site by the applicants but that had they been successful 
the site would have been retained for community use.  
 
They felt that the financial contribution was a get out to providing a community facility.  
 
A Member advised the Board that in 2019 a local group had made a bid for the community 
facility on site that would have been highly beneficial and that therefore two bids for 
community use on the site had been made and rejected. As a result they found it hard to 
accept that there was no interest or desire for community facilities on site.  
 
The Member advised that sites for skate parks could be flexible and that that a request had 
been made to the planning department for suitable land for development and expressed 
concern that the research undertaken had not been thorough enough.  
 
Mr Sennit advised the Board that he could not comment on the bid to purchase the site but 
advised that the bid for community use in 2019 had been to rent a community facility as 
opposed to purchasing it and the rent that was offered was not enough to make the building 
of such a facility commercially viable.  
 
Members felt that too greater value was being placed on the bricks and mortar of such a 
facility rather than the community value.  
 
Mr Sennit confirmed that the figure agreed had been negotiated with planning officers and 
reiterated that the bid made in 2019 did not offer finance to support the build or cover rental 
of a facility.  
 
In answer to a Member’s question the Board was advised that the applicant had paid 
£240,000 for the site in 2014 and it was confirmed at the time of purchase there had been no 
building on the site.  
 
Mr Sennit confirmed that the advert for community use had been undertaken through 
Holloway, Illife and Mitchell in newspapers, online on the internet and in a commercial 
property portal and that there had also been a sign on site.  
 
Members expressed disappointment that the site had not been advertised to Councillors as 
they would have had a greater reach of advertisement opportunities in the heart of the 
community and that it had not been advertised on social media.  
 
In answer to a Member’s question, Mr Sennit confirmed that the outstanding charge on the 
site due to the MOD was required to be paid once planning permission for the site had been 
granted.  
 
A Member questioned why the proposal was for two and three bedroom properties as there 
seemed to be a demand for larger 4 and 5 bedroomed properties and expressed concern 
that the properties would be made bigger with retrospective planning consent sought. Mr 
Sennit advised that discussions had been undertaken with planning officers and that any 
change to the proposals would require planning consent. He confirmed that the proposal was 



Regulatory Board 
9 June 2021 

 

4 

the most cost effective and suitable for the site and met the need for 2 and 3 bedroom 
properties in the Borough which were most popular and required. 

 
In answer to a Member’s question the Board was advised that the contribution of £15,000 
was deemed to be equal or greater in value than what had been on the site previously.  
 
In answer to a Member’s question, Planning Officers confirmed that there was a shortage of 
2 and 3 bedroom properties in the Borough and that as a result the proposal met the local 
plan requirements.  
 
The Development Manager advised the Board that each application was considered on its 
own merits and that the figure offered was deemed to be acceptable for this proposal.  
 
The previous application for the site had been refused and the subsequent appeal lost as 
adequate provision had not been made for the loss of community use, however this 
application acceptably met the requirements.  
 
The Board was advise that the site had been vacant for 10 years and had no building on it for 
7 and that despite advertisement and marketing there had been low interest and offers 
received for the site.  
 
As this indicated a low need for provision on the site it was therefore justifiable to accept a 
financial contribution as an alternative. Whilst it was accepted that £15,000 was not a 
considerable amount, if planning permission was granted the Council could use the funds to 
support existing community facilities in the area local to the site.  
 
Members expressed concern that activities such as youth discos had stopped and 
questioned whether the neighbouring Crossley Community Centre was available for non-
military use.  
 
The Board was advised that at the time of the initial application the Crossley was not open to 
non-military Members; however it was now actively encouraged.  
 
The Board was advised that although there may have been less requirement for community 
use over the duration of the pandemic, the marketing exercise for the use had been 
undertaken prior to the pandemic.  
 
Members debated the proposal, some felt that it was an appropriate use of the site as it had 
not been used for 10 years, and accepted that a community use was not achievable this 
time.  
 
Members accepted that the outstanding charge would be paid if planning permission was 
granted and also that the previous building had be burnt down creating an eyesore. 
 
Members expressed concern that they felt not enough effort had been made in marketing the 
site to community groups, or sports and leisure facilities but accepted there was a community 
facility adjacent to the site.  

 



Regulatory Board 
9 June 2021 

 

5 

RESOLVED: That the application was approved subject to the conditions in the report of the 

Development Manager.    

 

He advised the Board that he was available to answer any questions and address any 

concerns and that they had worked hard to protect Fort Brockhurst.  

 

Mr Harris advised the Board that the application was for a warehouse retail unit that was not 

suitable for the Town Centre and that it would sell bulky goods. As a result there would be no 

significant impact on the Town Centre. There would also be no additional café, or restaurant 

on the site.  

 

The Unit would be additional and attached to the existing row of units and would be 

acceptable from a heritage and design perspective. The terrace in front of the retail 

development and in front of Fort Brockhurst would remain free from development and the 

proposal would cause no harm to the area.  

 

The design mirrored the existing units on site and the proposed location would ensure wildlife 

remained protected and had the support of Historic England. 

 

He advised the Board that the proposal would benefit the site as it would utilise land that was 

vacant with no wider value and that the proposal would be accompanied by 2 electric vehicle 

charging points, short and long stay cycle parking and an additional 16 parking spaces. It was 

also well connected to the public transport network.  

 

Six trees that had not established on site would be removed to allow the development, but 

they would be replaced by eight native trees.  

 

The proposal would create 30 FTE jobs in retail, in addition to the jobs created by the 

construction; there would also be a contribution to the Council in the form of business rates.  

 

20/00292/FULL - ERECTION OF EXTENSION TO FORM A RETAIL UNIT (USE CLASS 

E(a)), CAR PARKING AND ASSOCIATED WORKS (as amended by plans received 

09.02.21, and additional information received 04.02.21 and 19.03.21 and amplified by 

plan received 19.05.21) 

 

 Brockhurst Gate  Cotsworth Road  Gosport  Hampshire     

 

Consideration was given to a report of the Development Manager detailing planning 

application 20/00292/FULL.  

 

There were no updates.  

 

Mr Harris was invited to address the Board.  



Regulatory Board 
9 June 2021 

 

6 

The development had contributed Community Infrastructure Levy money to the Council that 

had benefited the town. Mr Harris concluded by advising he welcomed the Planning Officer’s 

recommendation and advised that highway markings would be completed as part of the work 

proposed and that bench seats would be installed.  

 

A Member questioned what evidence there was of any claim that the proposal and the site 

benefited the Town in terms of jobs and trade as they were sceptical this was the case. The 

Planning Officer advised that this was an opinion rather than evidential.  

 

Members acknowledge that the issues identified in the last application had been addressed 

but expressed concern that there would be an increased parking pressure. It was also 

acknowledged that McDonalds caused a number of the parking issues and had been 

contacted over the matter. 

 
In answer to a Member’s question, the Board was advised that extra parking spaces were 
being made available as a result of the proposal and that it would also include electric car 
charging points and extra cycle parking spaces. In addition in was located in close proximity to 
the extended BRT route. It was therefore deemed acceptable as it provided options for many 
alternative journeys other than using a car.  
 
In addition the Planning Officer advised that the Electric Car Charging points were not required 
for the application but were a benefit that the applicant was offering.  
 
Members accepted that a number of the problems associated with the traffic on the site were 
getting in to it from the A32, rather than issues with the car park.  
 

    

RESOLVED: That the application was approved subject to the conditions in the report of the 

Development Manager.    

   

20/00404/FULL ERECTION OF FIRST FLOOR EXTENSION TO EXISTING FIRST 

FLOOR ONE BEDROOM FLAT TO CREATE 2NO. ONE BEDROOM FLATS AND 1NO. 

TWO BEDROOM FLAT (CLASS C3), INSTALLATION OF DOOR/WINDOWS ON THE 

FRONT, SIDE ELEVATIONS, RELOCATION OF 3NO, VENTILATION UNITS AT FIRST 

FLOOR LEVEL ON EAST SIDE ELEVATION AND ACOUSTIC SURROUND, ERECTION 

OF BICYCLE STORAGE SHEDS AND REFUSE AREA AND CREATION OF 3NO. 

VEHICULAR PARKING SPACE (as amended by plans received 07.12.2020) 

55 Elson Road  Gosport  Hampshire  PO12 4EY   

 

 

Consideration was given to a report of the Development Manager detailing planning 

application 20/00404/FULL. 

 

There were no updates.  

 



Regulatory Board 
9 June 2021 

 

7 

 Mr Broggan was asked to address the Board. He advised that the application sought 

planning permission for an extension to the rear of the top floor, above the shop to 

accommodate additional two, one bedroomed residential flats. The existing two bedroomed 

flat was occupied by the owners and one of the one bedroomed flats had already been 

leased, subject to planning permission being granted.  

 

He acknowledged that the objections to the proposal were in relation to parking concerns, 

the ventilation unit and overlooking and advised the Board that there were currently 3 

spaces on site for the existing unit.  

 

He advised the Board that the proposal included onsite parking, bicycle storage and the 

relocation of the ventilation unit in line with the consultation with Environmental Health.  

 

He advised the Board that the design, scale and mass was such that it minimised 

overlooking and advised that the window openings would present minimal impact on others. 

He advised that an additional unit had been removed from a previous proposal to address 

concerns and that the proposal adhered to the Local Plan as there was a benefit to housing 

stock from the proposal. 

 

In answer to a Member’s question, the applicant advised the Board that the van that was 

currently on site would be removed and that there were currently four spaces, and this 

would reduce to three. This would allow for a bin store.  

 

Members expressed concern that the proposal relied on street parking adjacent to the 

proposal site and that this was often full and led to people parking on double yellow lines. 

They advised that the requirement for the development was 5 spaces and that the proposal 

fell short of this.  

 

The Planning Officer advised that the proposal included 3 car parking spaces and the 

shortfall was one visitor and one resident space. However, it was considered that given the  

site’s close proximity to bus routes, the Town Centre and cycle provision, that despite the 

high demand for on-street parking locally, on-balance, the development was acceptable.   

 

Members debated their proposal and reiterated concerns about the parking provision. They 

advised that parking was a problem in the locality and this would make the situation worse. 

Members expressed concern that a survey of the local parking had taken place in the day, 

when demand was less and also expressed concern at the obstruction of light to the 

neighbouring property.  

 

 

RESOLVED: That the application was approved subject to the conditions in the report of 

the Development Manager.    

 
   

 



Regulatory Board 
9 June 2021 

 

8 

21/00168/FULL ERECTION OF SINGLE STOREY SIDE EXTENSION AND REPLACE 

ROOF ON REAR EXTENSION  

5 St Marks Close  Gosport  Hampshire  PO12 2DB      
 
Consideration was given to application 21/00168/FULL  
 
There were no updates.  
 
RESOLVED: That the application was approved subject to the conditions in the report of 

the Development manager    

 
 
 
21/00122/FULL -PART TWO STOREY PART SINGLE STOREY REAR EXTENSION 

38 Waterloo Road  Gosport  Hampshire  PO12 2AL  

 

Consideration was given to a report of the Development Manager detailing application 

21/00122/FULL.  

 

There were no updates.  

 

RESOLVED: That the application was approved subject to the conditions in the report of 

the Development Manager.  

 
 
61. ANY OTHER ITEMS  
 
The Development Manager updated members on a number of planning appeals. 
 

 Park Road appeal had been dismissed and the Councils’ decision upheld 

 The appeal against the decision to refuse illuminated LED hoardings at Brockhurst 
Gate had been given a start date.  

 Notice had been received that appeals had been dismissed on two sites adjacent to 
Newgate Lane 

 An appeal against a development at Brookers Lane is to be held virtually later in the 
month. 

Further details on these appeals would be circulated in a Members Information Bulletin 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 

 
Concluded at 7.10 pm 

 
 


